## **RESOLUTION 2023-32**

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LAKE CLARKE SHORES, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY AND THE TOWN OF LAKE CLARKE SHORES PURSUANT TO SECTION 171.046, FLORIDA STATUTES, AND CHAPTER 2022-232, LAWS OF FLORIDA, FOR THE ANNEXATION OF AN ENCLAVE KNOWN AS EDGEWATER PARK CONSISTING OF 98 PARCELS TOTALING LESS THAN ONE HUNDRED AND TEN ACRES, AS MORE FULLY DESCRIBED IN THE ATTACHED INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to Chapter 2022-232, Laws of Florida, the Legislature of the State of Florida found the territory comprising a portion of Edgewater Park and adjoining canals and of approximately 32.768 acres in land area is an enclave of the Town of Lake Clarke Shores for all purposes of municipal annexation under Part I of Chapter 171, Florida Statutes; and

**WHEREAS,** said enclave is comprised of 98 individual parcels of land amounting to less than one hundred ten acres in total size; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town Council of the Town of Lake Clarke Shores desires to annex said enclave into the Town; and

**WHEREAS,** Section 171.046, Florida Statutes provides that such enclave may be annexed into the Town pursuant to an Interlocal Agreement between the Town and Palm Beach County; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town Council of the Town of Lake Clarke Shores, Florida believes that the annexation of said enclave will serve to promote the public health, safety and welfare of the residents of the enclave and the town, and hereby wishes to enter into an Interlocal Agreement with Palm Beach County to effectuate said annexation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LAKE CLARKE SHORES, FLORIDA THAT:

**SECTION 1.** The Town Council of the Town of Lake Clarke Shores hereby approves the Interlocal Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and authorizes the Mayor to execute the Interlocal Agreement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Lake Clarke Shores,
Florida, this \_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2023.

FOR AGAINST

By:
Gregory Freebold, Mayor
Robert M. W. Shalhoub, Vice Mayor
Valentin Rodriguez, Jr., President Pro Tem
Robert O. Gonzalez, Council Member
Jon Maples, Council Member

Attested:

Mary Pinkerman, Town Clerk

SECTION 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption by the Town